15.3.2024 - EEA AGREEMENT - ANNEX XXII – p. 1
ANNEX XXII
COMPANY LAW
List provided for in Article 77
INTRODUCTION
When the acts referred to in this Annex contain notions or refer to procedures which are specific to the Community
legal order, such as:
- preambles,

30.4.2022.
{7} Text of point 2 (Council Directive 77/91/EEC) replaced by Decision No 131/2013 (OJ L 318, 28.11.2013, p. 33 and EEA Supplement
No 67, 28.11.2013, p. 38) e.i.f. 15.6.2013 and subsequently deleted by Decision No 200/2019 (OJ L 298, 17.11.2022, p. 37 and EEA
Supplement No 77, 17.11.2022, p. 38) e.i.f. 1.2.2020.
{8} Text of point 3 (Council Directive 78/855/EEC) replaced by Decision No 99/2012 (OJ No L 248, 13.9.2012, p. 37 and EEA
Supplement No 50, 13.9.2012, p. 42), e.i.f. 1.5.2012 and subsequently deleted by Decision No 200/2019 (OJ L 298, 17.11.2022, p. 37
and EEA Supplement No 77, 17.11.2022, p. 38) e.i.f. 1.2.2020.
{9} Text of point 4 (Fourth Council Directive 78/660/EEC) deleted by Decision No 293/2015 (OJ L 161, 22.6.2017, p. 87 and EEA
Supplement No 78, 22.6.2017, p. 89), e.i.f. 1.7.2021.
15.3.2024 - EEA AGREEMENT - ANNEX XXII – p. 3
5. [ ] {10}
6. [ ] {11}
[ ] {12}
7.  [ ] {13}
8. [ ] {14}
9. {15} 32009 L 0102: Directive 2009/102/EC of the European Parliament and of the Council of 16 September
2009 in the area of company law on single-member private limited liability companies (codified version)
(OJ L 258, 1.10.2009, p. 20), as amended by:
-{16} 32013 L 0024: Council Directive 2013/24/EU of 13 May 2013 (OJ L 158, 10.6.2013, p. 365).
The provisions of the Directive shall, for the purposes of this Agreement, be read with the following
adaptation:
The following shall be added in Annex I:
- Iceland:

{86} Indent added by Decision No 162/2021 (OJ L, 2024/137, 25.1.2024 and EEA Supplement No 7, 25.1.2024, p. 41), e.i.f. 24.4.2021.
{87} Indent added by Decision No 357/2021 (OJ L, 2024/706, 14.3.2024 and EEA Supplement No 23, 14.3.2024, p. 61), e.i.f. 11.12.2021.
{88} Indent added by Decision No 358/2021 (OJ L, 2024/707, 14.3.2024 and EEA Supplement No 23, 14.3.2024, p. 62), e.i.f. 11.12.2021.
{89} Indent added by Decision No 359/2021 (OJ L, 2024/671, 14.3.2024 and EEA Supplement No 23, 14.3.2024, p. 63), e.i.f. 11.12.2021.
{90} Indent added by Decision No 27/2022 (OJ L 175, 30.6.2022, p. 44 and EEA Supplement No 42, 30.6.2022, p. 41), e.i.f. 5.2.2022.
{91} Indent added by Decision No 162/2022 (OJ L 246, 22.9.2022, p. 132 and EEA Supplement No 61, 22.9.2022, p. 127), e.i.f. 30.4.2022,
and subsequently corrected [before publication] by Corrigendum of 8.7.2022.
{92} Indent added by Decision No 200/2022 (OJ L 267, 13.10.2022, p. 55 and EEA Supplement No 66, 13.10.2022, p. 53), e.i.f. 10.6.2022.
15.3.2024 - EEA AGREEMENT - ANNEX XXII – p. 10
-{93} 32022 R 1392: Commission Regulation (EU) 2022/1392 of 11 August 2022 (OJ L 211,
12.8.2022, p. 78),
-{94} 32022 R 1491: Commission Regulation (EU) 2022/1491 of 8 September 2022 (OJ L 234,
9.9.2022, p. 10).
10c. {95} 32003 R 1435: Council Regulation (EC) No 1435/2003 of 22 July 2003 on the Statute for a European
Cooperative Society (SCE) (OJ L 207, 18.8.2003, p. 1).
10d. {96} 32004 L 0025: Directive 2004/25/EC of the European Parliament and of the Council of 21 April 2004 on
takeover bids (OJ L 142, 30.4.2004, p. 12), as amended by:
-{97} 32014 L 0059: Directive 2014/59/EU of the European Parliament and of the Council of 15
May 2014 (OJ L 173, 12.6.2014, p. 190).
10e. [ ] {98}
10f.{99} 32006 L 0043: Directive 2006/43/EC of the European Parliament and of the Council of 17 May 2006 on
statutory audits of annual accounts and consolidated accounts, amending Council Directives 78/660/EEC
and 83/349/EEC and repealing Council Directive 84/253/EEC (OJ L 157, 9.6.2006, p. 87), as amended
by:
-{100}  32013 L 0034: Directive 2013/34/EU of the European Parliament and of the Council of 26
June 2013 (OJ L 182, 29.6.2013, p. 19),
-{101} 32014 L 0056: Directive 2014/56/EU of the European Parliament and of the Council of 16
April 2014 (OJ L 158, 27.5.2014, p. 196).
{102}The provisions of the Directive shall, for the purposes of this Agreement, be read with the
following adaptation:
In Article 30c(3), as regards the EFTA States, the words “as laid down in the Charter of Fundamental
Rights of the European Union” shall not apply.’
10fa.{103} 32008 D 0627: Commission Decision 2008/627/EC of 29 July 2008 concerning a transitional period for
audit activities of certain third country auditors and audit entities (OJ L 202, 31.7.2008, p. 70).
10fb.{104} 32010 D 0064: Commission Decision 2010/64/EU of 5 February 2010 on the adequacy of the competent
authorities of certain third countries pursuant to Directive 2006/43/EC of the European Parliament and
of the Council (OJ L 35, 6.2.2010, p. 15).
10fc. [ ] {105}
{93} Indent added by Decision No 354/2022 (OJ L 164, 29.6.2023, p. 109 and EEA supplement No 48, 29.6.2023, p. 106), e.i.f. 10.12.2022.
{94} Indent added by Decision No 108/2023 (OJ L, 2023/02261, 9.11.2023 and EEA Supplement No 81, 9.11.2023, p. 57), e.i.f. 29.4.2023.
{95} Point inserted by Decision No 15/2004 (OJ No L 116, 22.4.2004, p. 68 and EEA Supplement No 20, 22.4.2004, p. 21), e.i.f. 1.1.2005.
{96} Point inserted by Decision No 70/2005 (OJ No L 239, 15.9.2005, p. 61 and EEA Supplement No 46, 15.9.2005, p. 37), e.i.f. 1.8.2007.
{97} Indent and words “as amended by:” added by Decision No 21/2018 (OJ L 323, 12.12.2019, p. 41 and EEA Supplement No 98,
12.12.2019, p. 38), e.i.f. 1.1.2020.
{98} Point 10e (Directive 2005/56/EC of the European Parliament and of the Council) inserted by Decision No 127/2006 (OJ No L 333,
30.11.2006, p. 59 and EEA Supplement No 60, 30.11.2006, p. 43), e.i.f. 1.6.2007 and subsequently deleted by Decision No 200/2019
(OJ L 298, 17.11.2022, p. 37 and EEA Supplement No 77, 17.11.2022, p. 38) e.i.f. 1.2.2020.
{99} Point inserted by Decision No 160/2006 (OJ L 89, 29.3.2007, p. 38 and EEA Supplement No 15, 29.3.2007, p. 30), e.i.f. 1.8.2009.
{100} Indent and words “, as amended by:” added by Decision No 293/2015 (OJ L [to be published] and EEA Supplement No [to be
published]), e.i.f. 1.7.2021.
{101} Indent added by Decision No 102/2018 (OJ L 340, 15.10.2020, p. 39 and EEA Supplement No 66, 15.10.2020, p. 49), e.i.f. 1.1.2021.
{102} Adaptation text added by Decision No 102/2018 (OJ L 340, 15.10.2020, p. 39 and EEA Supplement No 66, 15.10.2020, p. 49), e.i.f.
1.1.2021.
{103} Point inserted by Decision No 20/2009 (OJ L 73, 19.3.2009, p. 59 and EEA Supplement No 16, 19.3.2009, p. 30), e.i.f. 1.11.2009.
{104} Point inserted by Decision No 127/2010 (OJ L 58, 3.3.2011, p. 85 and EEA Supplement No 12, 3.3.2011, p. 30), e.i.f. 11.11.2010.
15.3.2024 - EEA AGREEMENT - ANNEX XXII – p. 11
10fd.{106} 32011 D 0030: Commission Decision 2011/30/EU of 19 January 2011 on the equivalence of certain
third country public oversight, quality assurance, investigation and penalty systems for auditors and
audit entities and a transitional period for audit activities of certain third country auditors and audit
entities in the European Union (OJ L 15, 20.1.2011, p. 12) , as amended by:
-{107} 32013 D 0288: Commission Implementing Decision 2013/288/EU of 13 June 2013 (OJ L 163,
15.6.2013, p. 26),
-{108} 32013 R 0519: Commission Regulation (EU) No 519/2013 of 21 February 2013 (OJ L 158,
10.6.2013, p. 74),
-{109} 32016 D 1223: Commission Implementing Decision (EU) 2016/1223 of 25 July 2016 (OJ L
201, 27.7.2016, p. 23).
10fe.{110} 32022 D 1297: Commission Implementing Decision (EU) 2022/1297 of 22 July 2022 on the adequacy
of the competent authorities of the United States of America pursuant to Directive 2006/43/EC of the
European Parliament and of the Council (OJ L 196, 25.7.2022, p. 134).
10ff.{111} 32022 D 1298: Commission Implementing Decision (EU) 2022/1298 of 22 July 2022 on the equivalence
of the systems of public oversight, quality assurance, investigation and penalties for auditors and audit
entities of the competent authorities of the United States of America pursuant to Directive 2006/43/EC
of the European Parliament and the Council (OJ L 196, 25.7.2022, p. 138).
10fg.{112} 32019 D 1874: Commission Implementing Decision (EU) 2019/1874 of 6 November 2019 on the
adequacy of the competent authorities of the People’s Republic of China pursuant to Directive
2006/43/EC of the European Parliament and of the Council (OJ L 289, 8.11.2019, p. 55).
10fh.{113} 32016 D 1010: Commission Implementing Decision (EU) 2016/1010 of 21 June 2016 on the adequacy
of the competent authorities of certain third countries and territories pursuant to Directive 2006/43/EC of
the European Parliament and of the Council (OJ L 165, 23.6.2016, p. 17).
10fi.{114} 32020 D 0589: Commission Implementing Decision (EU) 2020/589 of 23 April 2020 on the adequacy of
the competent authority of the Republic of South Africa pursuant to Directive 2006/43/EC of the
European Parliament and of the Council (OJ L 138, 30.4.2020, p. 15).
10g.{115} 32007 L 0036: Directive 2007/36/EC of the European Parliament and of the Council of 11 July 2007 on
the exercise of certain rights of shareholders in listed companies (OJ L 184, 14.7.2007, p. 17), as
amended by:
{105} Point inserted by Decision No 161/2011 (OJ L 76, 15.3.2012, p. 48 and EEA Supplement No 15, 15.3.2012, p. 54), e.i.f. 1.9.2012 and
subsequently deleted by Decision No 343/2023 (OJ L [to be published] and EEA Supplement No [to be published]), e.i.f. 9.12.2023.

{115} Point inserted by Decision No 59/2008 (OJ L 223, 21.8.2008, p. 60 and EEA Supplement No 52, 21.8.2008, p.33), e.i.f. 1.11.2010.
15.3.2024 - EEA AGREEMENT - ANNEX XXII – p. 12
-{116} 32014 L 0059: Directive 2014/59/EU of the European Parliament and of the Council of 15
May 2014 (OJ L 173, 12.6.2014, p. 190),
-{117} 32017 L 0828: Directive (EU) 2017/828 of the European Parliament and of the Council of 17
May 2017 (OJ L 132, 20.5.2017, p. 1).
The provisions of the Directive shall, for the purposes of this Agreement, be read with the following
adaptation:
In Article 3a (7), as regards the EFTA States, the words "By 10 June 2019” shall read “Within one year
of the date of the entry into force of Decision of the EEA Joint Committee No 235/2020 of 11 December
2020”.
10ga.{118} 32018 R 1212: Commission Implementing Regulation (EU) 2018/1212 of 3 September 2018 laying
down minimum requirements implementing the provisions of Directive 2007/36/EC of the European
Parliament and of the Council as regards shareholder identification, the transmission of information and
the facilitation of the exercise of shareholders rights (OJ L 223, 4.9.2018, p. 1).
10h.{119} 32012 L 0017: Directive 2012/17/EU of the European Parliament and of the Council of 13 June 2012
amending Council Directive 89/666/EEC and Directives 2005/56/EC and 2009/101/EC of the European
Parliament and of the Council as regards the interconnection of central, commercial and companies
registers (OJ L 156, 16.6.2012, p. 1).
10i.{120} 32013 L 0034: Directive 2013/34/EU of the European Parliament and of the Council of 26 June 2013 on
the annual financial statements, consolidated financial statements and related reports of certain types of
undertakings, amending Directive 2006/43/EC of the European Parliament and of the Council and
repealing Council Directives 78/660/EEC and 83/349/EEC (OJ L 182, 29.6.2013, p. 19), as amended by:
-{121} 32014 L 0102: Council Directive 2014/102/EU of 7 November 2014 (OJ L 334, 21.11.2014,
p. 86),
-{122} 32014 L 0095: Directive 2014/95/EU of the European Parliament and of the Council of 22
October 2014 (OJ L 330, 15.11.2014, p. 1).
The provisions of the Directive, shall, for the purposes of the Agreement, be read with the following
adaptations:
(a) As regards Iceland and Norway, the conversion into national currency of amounts in euro shall be

Decision of the EEA Joint Committee No 102/2018 of 27 April 2018”;
(iii) the words “16 June 2014” shall read “the date of entry into force of Decision of the
EEA Joint Committee No 102/2018 of 27 April 2018”;
(iv) the words “as at 17 June 2016” shall read “two years after the date of entry into force
of Decision of the EEA Joint Committee No 102/2018 of 27 April 2018”.
(c) In Article 44, as regards the EFTA States, the words “17 June 2017” shall read “one year after
the date of entry into force of Decision of the EEA Joint Committee No 102/2018 of 27 April
2018”.
{123} Point inserted by Decision No 170/2020 (OJ L 227, 14.9.2023, p. 38 and EEA Supplement No 66, 14.9.2023, p. 38), e.i.f. 1.7.2021.
{124} Point inserted by Decision No 102/2018 (OJ L 340, 15.10.2020, p. 39 and EEA Supplement No 66, 15.10.2020, p. 49), e.i.f. 1.1.2021.
15.3.2024 - EEA AGREEMENT - ANNEX XXII – p. 14
10k.{125} 32020 R 0699: Council Regulation (EU) 2020/699 of 25 May 2020 on temporary measures concerning
the general meetings of European companies (SEs) and of European Cooperative Societies (SCEs) (OJ L
165, 27.5.2020, p. 25).
ACTS OF WHICH THE CONTRACTING PARTIES SHALL TAKE NOTE {126}
11. 32001 H 0256: Commission Recommendation 2001/256/EC of 15 November 2000 on quality
assurance for the statutory audit in the European Union: minimum requirements (OJ L 91, 31.3.2001,
p. 91).
12.{127} 32002 H 0590: Commission Recommendation 2002/590/EC of 16 May 2002 – Statutory Auditors’
Independence in the EU: A Set of Fundamental Principles (OJ L 191, 19.7.2002, p. 22).
13.{128} 32001 H 0453: Commission Recommendation 2001/453/EC of 30 May 2001 on the recognition,
measurement and disclosure of environmental issues in the annual accounts and annual reports of
companies (OJ L 156, 13.6.2001, p. 33).
14.{129} 32004 H 0913: Commission Recommendation 2004/913/EC of 14 December 2004 fostering an
appropriate regime for the remuneration of directors of listed companies (OJ L 385, 29.12.2004, p. 55).
15.{130} 32005 H 0162: Commission Recommendation 2005/162/EC of 15 February 2005 on the role of non-
executive or supervisory directors of listed companies and on the committees of the (supervisory)
board (OJ L 52, 25.2.2005, p. 51).
15a.{131} 32009 H 0385: Commission Recommendation 2009/385/EC of 30 April 2009 complementing
Recommendations 2004/913/EC and 2005/162/EC as regards the regime for the remuneration of
directors of listed companies (OJ L 120, 15.5.2009, p. 28).
16.{132} 32008 H 0473: Commission Recommendation 2008/473/EC of 5 June 2008 concerning the limitation
of the civil liability of statutory auditors and audit firms (OJ L 162, 21.6.2008, p. 39).
___________________
{125} Point inserted by Decision No 113/2020 (OJ L 172, 6.7.2023, p. 40 and EEA Supplement No 51, 6.7.2023, p. 39), e.i.f. 1.2.2023.
{126} Words “Acts of which the Contracting Parties shall take note” and point 11 inserted by Decision No 10/2002 (OJ L No L 88,